I-87017ZW Command Sets, Rev: 1.1 2015/11/11                                      1
I-87017ZW
Command Sets
ICP DAS CO., LTD.
Revision: 1.1
2015/11/11
I-87017ZW Command Sets, Rev: 1.1 2015/11/11                                      2
Table of Contents

The calibration procedure is as follows:
1. Warm up the module for 30 minutes.
2. Set the type code to the type you want to calibrate.
Refer to Section 2.9 for details.
3. Enable calibration.  Refer to Section 2.14 for details.
4. Apply the zero calibration voltage/current.
5. Send the zero calibration command.  Refer to Section
2.5for details.
6. Apply the span calibration voltage/current.
7. Send the span calibration command.  Refer to Section
2.4 for details.
8. Repeat steps 3 to 7 three times.
Notes:
1. Connect the calibration voltage/current to channel 0.
2. When calibrating type 0D, the jumper of channel 0
should be set to the current input position.
3. Calibration voltages and currents are shown below.
Calibration voltages/current used by the I-87017ZW:
Type
Code
08 09 0A 0B 0C 0D
Zero
Input
0V 0V 0V 0mV 0mV 0mA
Span
Input
+10V +5V +1V +500mV +150mV +20mA
I-87017ZW Command Sets, Rev: 1.1 2015/11/11                                      5
1.2 Configuration Tables
Baud Rate Setting (CC)
Bits 5:0
Code 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 0A
Baud Rate 1200 2400 4800 9600 19200 38400 57600 115200
Bits 7:6
    00: no parity, 1 stop bit
    01: no parity, 2 stop bits
    10: even parity, 1 stop bit
    11: odd parity, 1 stop bit
Note: The data bits are fixed at one start bit, eight data bits
Analog Input Type Setting (TT)
Type Code Analog Input Type Range
07 +4 to +20mA 4mA ~ 20mA
08 +/-10V -10V ~ 10V
09 +/-5V -5V ~ 5V
0A +/-1V -1V ~ 1V
0B +/-500mV -500mV ~ 500mV
0C +/-150mV -150mV ~ 150mV
0D +/-20mA -20mA ~ 20mA
1A 0 to +20mA 0 ~ 20mA
Note:
When type 07, 0D or 1A is selected, the jumper of the
corresponding channel should be set to the current input position.
I-87017ZW Command Sets, Rev: 1.1 2015/11/11                                      6
Data Format Setting (FF)
7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
FS CS MS Reserved DF
Key Description
DF Data format
00: Engineering unit
01: % of FSR (full scale range)
10: 2’s complement hexadecimal
MS Mode settings
0: Normal mode (16 bits)
1: Fast mode (12 bits)
CS Checksum settings
0: Disabled
1: Enabled
FS Filter settings
0: 60Hz rejection
1: 50Hz rejection
Note: The reserved bits should be zero.
I-87017ZW Command Sets, Rev: 1.1 2015/11/11                                      7
Analog Input Type and Data Format Table
Type code Input Type Data Format +F.S -F.S.
07
+4 to +20
mA
Engineering unit +20.000 +04.000
% of FSR +100.00 +000.00
2’s comp HEX FFFF 0000
08
-10 to +10
V
Engineering unit +10.000 -10.000
% of FSR +100.00 -100.00
2’s comp HEX 7FFF 8000
09
-5 to +5
V
Engineering unit +5.0000 -5.0000
% of FSR +100.00 -100.00
2’s comp HEX 7FFF 8000
0A
-1 to +1
V
Engineering unit +1.0000 -1.0000
% of FSR +100.00 -100.00
2’s comp HEX 7FFF 8000
0B
-500 to +500
mV
Engineering unit +500.00 -500.00
% of FSR +100.00 -100.00
2’s comp HEX 7FFF 8000
0C
-150 to +150
mV
Engineering unit +150.00 -150.00
% of FSR +100.00 -100.00
2’s comp HEX 7FFF 8000
0D
-20 to +20
mA
Engineering unit +20.000 -20.000
% of FSR +100.00 -100.00
2’s comp HEX 7FFF 8000
1A
0 to +20
mA
Engineering unit +20.000 +00.000
% of FSR +100.00 +000.00
2’s comp HEX FFFF 0000
I-87017ZW Command Sets, Rev: 1.1 2015/11/11                                      8
2.0 DCON Protocol
All communication with I-87K I/O modules consists of
commands generated by the host and responses

2.9 $AA7CiRrr
Description:
Sets the type code of a channel.
Syntax:
$AA7CiRrr[CHKSUM](CR)
$  Delimiter character
AA  Address of the module to be set (00 to FF)
7             Command to set the channel range code
Ci i specifies the input channel to be set (0 ~ 9 for
I-87017ZW).  Note: i is a two digits in hex
format (00 ~ 13) for I-87017ZW in single-ended
mode.
Rrr rr represents the type code of the channel to be
set. Refer to the Analog Input Type Setting table
in Section 1.2 for details.
Response:
Valid Response: !AA [CHKSUM](CR)
Invalid Response:  ?AA[CHKSUM](CR)
!  Delimiter character for a valid response
? Delimiter character for an invalid response or
invalid type code
I-87017ZW Command Sets, Rev: 1.1 2015/11/11                                      28
There will be no response if the command syntax is
incorrect, there is a communication error, or there is no
module with the specified address.
Examples:
Command: $017C0R03   Response: !01
Sets the type code for channel 0 of module 01 to be
03 (-500~+500mV) and the module returns a valid
response.
Command: $037C1R30   Response: ?03
 Sets the type code for channel 1 of module 03 to be
30. The module returns an invalid response because
the type code is invalid.
Related Commands:
Section 2.10 $AA8Ci
Related Topics:
Section 1.2 Configuration Tables
I-87017ZW Command Sets, Rev: 1.1 2015/11/11                                      29
2.10 $AA8Ci
Description:
Reads the type code information of a channel.
Syntax:
$AA8Ci[CHKSUM](CR)
$  Delimiter character
AA  Address of the module to be read (00 to FF)
8             Command to read the type code of a channel
Ci Specifies which channel to access for the type
code information (i=0 ~ 9 for I-87017ZW).
Note: i is a two digits in hex format (00 ~ 13) for
I-87017ZW in single-ended mode.
Response:
Valid Response: !AACiRrr[CHKSUM](CR)
Invalid Response: ?AA[CHKSUM](CR)
!  Delimiter character for a valid response
? Delimiter character for an invalid response or
invalid channel
AA  Address of the responding module (00 to FF)
Ci  Specifies which input channel to access to
retrieve the type code information.
Rrr Represents the type code of the specified input
channel.  Refer to the Analog Input Type Setting
table in Section 1.2 for details.
I-87017ZW Command Sets, Rev: 1.1 2015/11/11                                      30
There will be no response if the command syntax is
incorrect, there is a communication error, or there is no
module with the specified address.
Examples:
Command: $018C0   Response: !01C0R02
Reads the channel 0 input range of module 01 and
returns 02 (-100~+100mV).
Related Commands:
Section 2.9 $AA7CiRrr
Related Topics:
Section 1.2 Configuration Tables
I-87017ZW Command Sets, Rev: 1.1 2015/11/11                                      31
2.11 $AAA
Description:
Reads the data from every analog input channel in hex
format.
Syntax:
$AAA[CHKSUM](CR)
$  Delimiter character
AA  Address of the module to be read (00 to FF)
A  Command to read every analog input
Response:
Valid Response: >(Data)[CHKSUM](CR)
Invalid Response: ?AA[CHKSUM](CR)
>  Delimiter character for a valid response
?  Delimiter character for an invalid response
(Data) Data from every analog input channels in hex
format.
There will be no response if the command syntax is
incorrect, there is a communication error, or there is no
module with the specified address.
I-87017ZW Command Sets, Rev: 1.1 2015/11/11                                      32
Examples:
Command: $01A
Response: >0000012301257FFF1802744F98238124
 Reads module 01 and receives the data in hex format.
Related Commands:
Section 2.2 #AA
I-87017ZW Command Sets, Rev: 1.1 2015/11/11                                      33
2.12 $AAF
Description:
Reads the firmware version of a module.
Syntax:
$AAF[CHKSUM](CR)
$  Delimiter character
AA  Address of the module to be read (00 to FF)
F  Command to read the firmware version
Response:
Valid Response:  !AA(Data)[CHKSUM](CR)
Invalid Response:  ?AA[CHKSUM](CR)
!  Delimiter character for a valid response
?  Delimiter character for an invalid response
AA  Address of the responding module (00 to FF)
(Data) A string indicating the firmware version of the
module
There will be no response if the command syntax is
incorrect, there is a communication error, or there is no
module with the specified address.
Examples:
Command: $01F    Response: !01A2.0
 Reads the firmware version of module 01, and shows
that it is version A2.0.
I-87017ZW Command Sets, Rev: 1.1 2015/11/11                                      34
2.13 $AAM
Description:
Reads the name of a module.